INGERSOLL-RAND.

AIR COMPRESSORS

Ingersoll-

Rand Company

Reciprocating Compressor Division

Small Compresso

r Business Unit

Campbellsville, KY 42718

INSTRUCTIONS & PARTS LIST
VALVE/GASKET STEP SAVER KIT - PART NUMBER 32307118

HIGH PRESSURE SIDE

16

17

LOW PRESSURE SIDE

E‘: N:r:rl;er Description Qty. :;: N:r::er Description Qty.
1 32294282  VALVE, FINGER - HP - INTAKE 1 12 32294365 DAMPER, VALVE - LP - DISCHARGE 1
2 32294316  RETAINER, DISCHARGE VALVE - HP 1 13 32246936  NUT, HEX - M4 W/LOCKWASHER 4
3 97511042  SCREW, HEX HEAD - M3x16 3 14 32294043 GASKET, HEAD - HP 1
4 32294290  VALVE, DISCHARGE - HP 1 15 32182826 GASKET, UNLOADER COVER 1
5 32294357  VALVE, DAMPER - HP - DISCHARGE 1 16 32254740 SEAL, UNLOADER PISTON 1
6 32294308 RETAINER, INTAKE VALVE - HP 1 17 32188385  O-RING, UNLOADER PISTON 1
7 97511059  NUT, HEX - M3 W/LOCKWASHER 3 18 32294050 GASKET, HEAD - LP 1
8 32294324  VALVE, FINGER - LP - INTAKE 1 19 32294076  O-RING, CYLINDER/VALVE PLATE - LP 1
9 32294340  RETAINER, INTAKE/DISCHARGE 2 20 32188377 GASKET, MANIFOLD 2
10 32247512  SCREW, HEX HEAD - M4x12 4 21 32205826 DAMPER, VALVE - HP - INTAKE 1
11 32294332 VALVE, FINGER - LP - DISCHARGE 1 22 32294068 O-RING, CYLINDER/VALVE PLATE - HP 1
23 56280126 WASHER, WEAR 2

O Ingersoll-Rand Company
Printed in U.S.A.

Form SCD-657C

February 1999



/A WARNING

/A WARNING

Hazardous voltage.
Can cause severe injury or death.

Always disconnect main power supply before
performing maintenance or repair work on this
machine.

Compressed air has great force.
Can cause severe injury or death.

Always release pressure from the air compres-
sor and all associated tubing and components
before servicing compressor.

During disassembly, note the positions and locations of parts to fa-
cilitate easier assembly.

Torque values given are for lubricated threads.

VALVE REMOVAL
1. Disconnect all tubing to the head and unloader cover.
2. Remove the capscrews form the intercooler connecting
it to the heads.
3. Disassemble the unloader cover by unscrewing the
capscrews from the first stage head.

4. Pull the unloader piston assembly from the head.

5. Unscrew the head capscrews and separate the heads
and valve assemblies from the cylinders.

6. Remove the seal and the o-ring from the unloader pis-
ton.

7. Unscrew the nuts on the valve plate assemblies and
separate the finger valves, retainers and dampers from
the plates.

VALVE CLEANING

Paying special attention to the valve seat area, carefully clean.the
plate with a stiff bristle brush. DO NOT USE A WIRE BRUSH. Ifnec-
essary, use a non-flammable safety solvent to loosen dirt, oil or.car-
bon deposits. Should it be necessary to scrape, do so lightly.to
prevent marring the valve seat area. Thoroughly clean all gasket
seating surfaces on the head, plate and cylinder of old gasket mate-
rial and dirt to allow proper seating of the new gaskets.

VALVE ASSEMBLY

1. Reassemble the valve parts in their proper sequence
using the new parts provided (see illustration). Torque
each screw in accordance with the torque table.

2. Replace the newly re-built valve plate assemblies, and
then the heads along with the head gaskets on the
valve plate assemblies.

3. Locate the head capscrews in the head and tighten
hand-tight.

4. Dry torque the head capscrews in accordance with the
torque table using a cross pattern and tightening each
capscrew approximately half a turn at a time.

INLET UNLOADER ASSEMBLY

1. Apply o-ring lubricant suitable for 200°F on the new un-
loader piston o-ring.

2. Carefully place the new unloader piston o-ring, seal and
gasket onto the unloader piston in the order shown in
the parts list.

Handle valve parts with care. Avoid nicking or scratching them.

3. Apply o-ring lubricant to the unloader piston shaft and
install the unloader piston assembly back into the first
stage head.

4. Locate the unloader cover back on the first stage head
and torque the capscrews to 120-144 In. Lb. (13-16
Nm).

INTERCOOLER HEAD GASKET REPLACEMENT

1. Replace the intercooler head gaskets with the new gas-
kets supplied.

2. Re-attach the intercooler manifolds to the heads and
torque.capscrews to 15 Ft. Lb. (20 Nm) in a cross pat-
tern.

3. Reconnect and tighten all tubing to the heads and
unloaders:

Restart the.compressor and check for air leaks. Allow the unit to op-
erate at normal pressure. After 10 minutes and 30 minutes of opera-
tion, retorque all head capscrews in accordance with the torque
table.

See instruction manual for additional information.

National Grade

Coarse
Dia. Pitch 2 5 8
1/4- 20 |66In.Lb. |7 Nm 8Ft.Lb. |11Nm 12 Ft. Lb. |16 Nm
3/8- 16 |20 Ft.Lb. |27 Nm 30 Ft.Lb. |40 Nm 45Ft. Lb. |61 Nm
1/2- 13 |50 Ft. Lb. |68 Nm 75 Ft. Lb. | 102 Nm I1_E)0 Ft. 150 Nm

Above torque table are for dry threads. In determining the grade of a
bolt or capscrew, the following criteria applies:

Grade 2: No markings or vendor identification on the head.

Grade 5: Letter “S” or three lines, and/or vendor identification on the
head.

Grade 8: Letter “V” or six lines, and/or vendor identification on the
head.



